between 2025 and 2028 through the issue of dematerialised registered 
series B subscription warrants entitling to subscribe for series J shares to the exclusion of the 
pre-emptive rights of the other shareholders of the Issuer. Under this incentive scheme, the 
Issuer will offer to the participants no more than 410,912 (four hundred and ten thousand nine 
hundred and twelve) warrants, whereby the warrants will be offered in 4 (four) equal 
instalments and the number of warrants that may be offered for a given financial year will not 

exceed 102,728 (one hundred and two thousand seven hundred and twenty-eight) warrants. 
Each warrant shall entitle the participants to subscribe for one dematerialised series J bearer 
share of the Issuer with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) to be issued under the 
Issuer's conditional share capital increase. 

No debt or equity securities were redeemed or repaid in Q1 2025.